terms of the contract asset and liability, the directors concluded that these balances should have been presented
as long term. The adjustments to the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2022 are shown below.
This had no impact upon the Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity or Statement
of Cash Flows in the current or prior financial year.

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2022

6 months
ended 30

September
2023

6 months
ended 30

September
2022

Year
ended 31

March
2023

 Unaudited  Unaudited Audited

 £’000s  £’000s £’000s

Profit and total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to the equity owners of the Company

625  (4,441) (3,255)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 43,761,305  43,746,459 43,756,351

Basic Earnings Per Share £0.01  £(0.10) £(0.07)

Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares 45,975,328  45,218,368 45,442,219

Diluted Earnings Per Share £0.01  £(0.10) £(0.07)

Previously
reported at

30 September
2022

 Adjustment

As restated
at 30

September
2022

 £’000s  £’000s £’000s

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 11,310  1,642 12,952

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 11,008  (1,642) 9,366

Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 6,624  1,125 7,749

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,618  (1,125) 4,493